

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL**

**WRIT PETITION NOS: 2067, 1329, 1522 AND 1908 OF 2026**

**W.P.No.2067 of 2026**

**Between:**

Gunti Pavani, D/o. G. Jejra.

**...Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The Prof. Jayashankar Telangana Agricultural University, rep.by it s Registrar, Administrative Office, Rajendranagar, Hyderabad - 500030.
2. The Director of Agriculture, Government of Telangana, Hyderabad.
3. The State of Telangana, rep by its Principal Secretary, Agriculture and Co-operation Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.

**...Respondents**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ, order or orders or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring action of the 1<sup>st</sup> respondent in expelling/debarring the petitioner from the prosecution of B.Sc (Agriculture) vide his proceedings in Memo No.1920/Acad/2025, dated 08/01/2026 as being arbitrary, illegal, unjust and violative of Articles 14, 16 and 21 of the Constitution of India besides being gross violation of Principles of Natural Justice as well as doctrine of Audi Alteram Patram and praying for a consequential declaration that the petitioner is entitled to prosecute and complete their B.Sc (Agriculture) in the 1<sup>st</sup> respondent University with all consequential benefits.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2026**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 1<sup>st</sup> respondent to forthwith allow the petitioner to continue and prosecute their B.Sc (Agriculture) in the 1<sup>st</sup> respondent university by duly suspending the impugned Orders issued vide Memo No.1920/Acad/2025, dated 08/01/2026 by the 1<sup>st</sup> respondent and consequential relieving orders issued thereof in so far as the petitioner is concerned, pending disposal of WP.No.2067 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 22.01.2026 and 30.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. A. PHANI BHUSHAN Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI. VEDA VIKAS MUDIRAJ VUPPARI Advocate for the Respondent No.1 and GP FOR AGRICULTURE for the Respondent Nos.2 and 3,

**W.P.No.1329 of 2026**

**Between:**

1. M.Mahender, S/o Shankar.
2. K.Narayana, S/o Vishnu.
3. J.Ajith, S/o Anjaiah
4. K.Krishnaveni, D/o Parwathalu
5. K.Anitha, D/o Mangya
6. P.Vijaya Laxmi, D/o Lokyanaik
7. Ramanja, W/o Venkateshwarlu
8. Addula Varalaxmi, W/o Bharath Reddy
9. B.Shankar, S/o Devaiah.

**...Petitioners**

**AND**

1. The Prof. Jayashankar Telangana Agricultural University, Rep.by it's Registrar, Administrative Office, Rajendranagar, Hyderabad – 500030.
2. The Director of Agriculture, Government of Telangana, Hyderabad.
3. The State of Telangana, rep by its Principal Secretary, Agriculture and Co-operation Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.

**...Respondents**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ, order or orders or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring action of the 1st respondent in expelling debarring the petitioners from the prosecution of B.Sc (Agriculture) vide his proceedings in Memo No.1920/Acad/2025, dated 08-01-2026 as being arbitrary, illegal, unjust and violative of Article 14, 16 and 21 of the Constitution of India besides being gross violation of Principles of Natural Justice as well as doctrine of Audi Alteram Patram and praying for a consequential declaration that the petitioners are entitled to prosecute and complete their B.Sc (Agriculture) in the 1st respondent University with all consequential benefits.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2026**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 1st respondent to forthwith allow the petitioners to continue and prosecute their B.Sc(Agriculture) in the 1st respondent university by duly suspending the impugned Orders issued vide Memo No.1920/Acad/2025, dated 08-01-2026 by the 1st respondent and consequential relieving orders issued thereof in so far as the petitioners are concerned, pending disposal of WP.No.1329 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 09.01.2026 and 30.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. A. PHANI BHUSHAN Advocate for the Petitioners, SRI. VEDA VIKAS MUDIRAJ VUPPARI Advocate for the Respondent No.1 and GP FOR AGRICULTURE for the Respondent Nos.2 and 3,

**W.P.No.1522 of 2026**

**Between:**

1. Namasani Samatha, D/o. N. Sambaiah.
2. Banothu Urmila, D/o. Banothu Dhansingh.
3. Yadagiri Srinivas, S/o. Rajamallu.
4. Rajani Eeda, D/o. Lakshmi Narayana.
5. M. Mounika, D/o. Lachhi Reddy.
6. Kuthadi Srinivas, S/o. Thirupathi.
7. Yashoda Ramachandram, S/o. Rajanna.
8. Kurma Ramesh, S/o. Kurma Mallaiah.
9. Gonaboina Rayudu Durga Rao, S/o. Phakeer Raju.
10. K. Baby Shalini, S/o. K. Sambaiah.
11. Mushke Ramesh, S/o. Odelu.
12. Indrala Sumalatha, S/o. Peddanna.
13. Bhupathi Veerandra Nath Naidu, S/o. Bhupathi Chinna Bhimaiah.
14. Bhikshapathi Kunta, S/o. Narsaiah Kunta.
15. Arsham Jyothi, D/o. Shankar.
16. Javeria Fathima, D/o. M.A. Shakir.

**...Petitioners**

**AND**

1. The State of Telengana, Rep., by its Principal Secretary, Agricultural Co-operative Department, T.S. Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Director of Agriculture, Government of Telengana, Hyderabad.
3. The Professor Jayashankar, Agriculture University, Rep., by its Registrar Administrative Office, Rajendranagar, Hyderabad, Telangana.

**...Respondents**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of Mandamus to declare that the impugned Memo No.1920 by ACAD/A2/2025, Dated 09.01.2026 issued by Respondent No.3 expelling/Debarring the Petitioners from prosecuting the B.Sc Agriculture course for the academic year 2023 to 2027 though they are in III rd year Second semester on the ground there is leakage of question paper of pathology subject even without any notice is clearly illegal arbitrarily discriminatory unjust and violative of principles of natural justice while continuing the students of the same batch regular students is clearly violative of Article 14, 16, 21 of the Constitution of India and set aside the same and consequently to declare the Petitioners are entitle to prosecute their IIIrd year II nd Semester and complete the Agriculture B.Sc course in the 3rd Respondent University as in service candidates with all consequential benefits.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2026**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents to forthwith all the Petitioners to continue and prosecute their B.Sc Agriculture in the Respondent No.3's University by suspending the Impugned Order Dated 09.01.2026, by the Respondent No.3 and consequential relieving orders, vide Memo No.23/ACAD/AG.C.WGL/ADB/JGL/ASW/RJNR/2026, and Even Numbers Dated 09.01.2026, issued thereof in so far as Petitioners are concerned, Pending disposal of WP 1522 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 19.01.2026 and 30.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the argumnts of SRI. M. RAMGOPAL RAO Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR AGRICULTURE for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 and SRI. VEDA VIKAS MUDIRAJ VUPPARI Advocate for the Respondent No.3,

**W.P.No.1908 of 2026**

**Between:**

Ch. Shobhan, S/o Ch. Venkati.

**...Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, rep by its Principal Secretary, Agriculture and Cooperation Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Director of Agriculture Government of Telangana, Hyderabad.
3. The Prof Jayashankar Telangana Agricultural University, Rep by its Registrar Administrative Office, Rajendranagar, Hyderabad, 500030.

**...Respondents**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ order or orders or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring action of the 1st respondent in expelling debarring the petitioners from the prosecution of B.Sc Agriculture (Hons) vide his proceedings in Memo No. 1920/Acad/A2/2025 dated 09-01-2026 as being arbitrary illegal unjust and violative of Articles 14 16 and 21 of the Constitution of India besides being gross violation of Principles of Natural Justice as well as doctrine of Audi Alteram Patram and praying for a consequential declaration that the petitioners are entitled to prosecute and complete their B Sc Agriculture in the 3rd respondent University with all consequential benefits.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2026**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 3rd respondent to forthwith allow the petitioners to continue and prosecute their B.Sc Agriculture (Hons) in the 3rd respondent university by duly suspending the impugned Orders issued vide Memo No.1920/Acad/A2/2025, dated 09-01-2026 by the 1<sup>st</sup> respondent and consequential relieving orders issued thereof in so far as the petitioners are concerned, pending disposal of WP.No.1908 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 21.01.2026 and 30.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. KALYAN CHIPPAKURTHI Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR AGRICULTURE for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 and SRI. VEDA VIKAS MUDIRAJ VUPPARI Advocate for the Respondent No.3, the Court made the following.

**ORDER:**

**At request, list on 10.04.2026.**

**Till then, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**Sd/- MOHD.ISMAIL  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. One CC to SRI. A. PHANI BHUSHAN, Advocate [OPUC].
2. One CC to SRI. M. RAMGOPAL RAO, Advocate [OPUC].
3. One CC to SRI. KALYAN CHIPPAKURTHI, Advocate [OPUC].
4. Two CCs to GP FOR AGRICULTURE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVVJ

DATED:27/02/2026

LIST ALL THESE MATTERS ON 10.04.2026.

ORDER



WRIT PETITION NOs: 2067, 1329, 1522 AND 1908 OF 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED